

No. 19-1409

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2019

LINDA FROST,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF EAST VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

TEAM C
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
I. Ms. Frost Did Not Knowingly and Intelligently Waive Her <i>Miranda</i> Rights Because She Did Not Understand the Nature of Her Rights or the Consequences of Waiving Them......	6
A. <i>The Proper Focus Is on The Totality of The Circumstances, Including Ms. Frost’s Capability to Actually Understand And Waive Her Miranda Right.</i>	8
1. <u>The totality of the circumstances surrounding Ms. Frost’s interrogation demonstrate she did not knowingly and intelligently waive her <i>Miranda</i> rights.</u>	9
2. <u>Ms. Frost’s lack of actual understanding of her rights is a crucial factor in determining whether she waived <i>Miranda</i> knowingly and intelligently.</u>	10
B. <i>The East Virginia Supreme Court Improperly Focused Solely on Officer Barbosa’s Conduct, And His Misplaced Belief That Ms. Frost Knowingly And Intelligently Waived Her Miranda Rights.</i>	13
1. <u>Connelly does not apply to the knowing and intelligent prong of Miranda waiver.</u>	13
2. <u>The East Virginia Supreme Court erred when it focused its analysis on Officer Barbosa’s perception of Ms. Frost’s understanding of her <i>Miranda</i> rights.</u>	15

II.	THE TRADITIONAL INSANITY DEFENSE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND ITS ABOLITION VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S PROSCRIPTION OF CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	19
A.	<i>The Traditional Insanity Defense Is Constitutionally Required under The Due Process Clause of The Fourteenth Amendment.</i>	19
3.	<u>The affirmative insanity defense is deeply rooted in American tradition.</u>	20
4.	<u>An insanity defense that analyzes the defendant’s ability to distinguish right from wrong is the constitutional minimum.</u>	21
5.	<u>Mens rea in serious crimes must incorporate an element of knowing wrongfulness.</u>	22
6.	<u>A mens rea approach unconstitutionally shifts the burden of proof to the defendant for the element of intent.</u>	24
7.	<u>The traditional insanity defense better serves a compelling state interest, and a mens rea approach is not narrowly tailored to meet the requirements of strict scrutiny.</u>	25
B.	<i>Ms. Frost’s Imprisonment Violates Her Eighth Amendment Right and Subjects Her To Cruel And Unusual Punishment.</i>	26
1.	<u>The common law condemned the subjection of a morally inculpable defendant to punitive punishment, and the validity of an insanity evaluation has been recognized by the Supreme Court.</u>	27
2.	<u>Abolishing the insanity defense violates evolving standards of decency.</u>
3.	<u>Legislation and policy in the United States represent a consensus of support for requiring an affirmative insanity defense.</u>	29
4.	<u>A mens rea approach does not advance penal goals and creates an excessive penalty for insane offenders.</u>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	28, 30, 31
<i>Berghuis v. Thompson</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	Passim
<i>Carpenter v. U.S.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)	19
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	Passim
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	32
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	Passim
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1986)	11, 12, 13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	7
<i>Delling v. Idaho</i> , 133 S.Ct. 504 (2012)	20
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	8, 17
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	8
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	25
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	Passim
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	27, 28, 29, 31

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	31
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	25
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	26, 28, 32
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	6, 9, 10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	Passim
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	20, 21
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	Passim
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	7, 10
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	17
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	25
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	27, 28, 30

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 906-13 (1984).....	15
